1.	Nature of Work	Solving Sensational Crimes.
2.	Name	Success Story of Murder case of a Reporter.
3.	District	Thane Rural
4.	Police Station	Miraroad Police Station
5.	Date of Good Work Done	18/07/2015

6. **Brief of the work done :-** On 17.07.2015 at 05.00 am, an unknown person was found murdered near SA Residency Lodge under Miraroad Police Station. On receiving the said information police team reached the spot and identified the person to be Mr. Raghvendra Dubey, editor of weekly Khushboo Ujala. An offence was registered u/s 302, 34 of IPC vide Cr. No. 304/2015 at Miraroad Police Station.

As the deceased was a press reporter, there was lot of media attention and resentment Detection and arrest of the accused was demanded by the large section of press persons of Mira-Bhayander area. Under the guidance of SP, Thane (Rural) Shri Rajesh Pradhan, the said case was transferred to Local Crime Branch. Various teams were formed for detection of the said case.

During investigation, several persons were interrogated very skillfully and sufficient information was collected from it. Based on the information, One Mr. Mahesh Shetty owner of Love Bird Orchestra Bar was interrogated. During the interrogation, he disclosed the whole story. He along with other 4 accused namely Bhavesh Mumani, Samadan, Babu Mali and Avinash Mishra had killed Raghvendra Dubey by using wooden stick, iron rod and knife near SA Residency Lodge. The said case was detected and all accused were arrested within 48 hours of registration of the case. Weapons and vehicles used in the crime have also been recovered from the accused persons.

The motive behind the case was also unearthed by the police as well. All the accused are in Judicial Custody and after collection of sufficient evidence against all charge sheet has been filed on 13/10/2015 vide CC No. 1536/2015 before the Hon'ble Court. The detection was a combined effort of PI Jagdish Shinde Miraroad Police Station and PI Abhay Kurundkar Local Crime Branch team.

